

**No. 18-10514-GG**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

In re: SMF ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.

*Debtors.*

Bankr. Case No. 0:12-bk-19084-RBR

Adv. Proc. No. 0:14-ap-01162-RBR

SONEET R. KAPILA, LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE  
OF SMF ENERGY LIQUIDATING TRUST,

*Appellant,*

v.

GRANT THORNTON LLP,

*Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Southern District of Florida, Case No. 0:14-cv-61194-RNS

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION AND  
FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF GRANT THORNTON LLP AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

H. Sherman Joyce  
Lauren Sheets Jarrell  
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION  
1101 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 682-1168

William W. Large  
FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE  
210 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 222-0170

Cary Silverman  
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 783-8400  
csilverman@shb.com

*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

*Kapila v. Grant Thornton LLP*, No. 18-10514-GG

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	2
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE <i>IN PARI DELICTO</i> DOCTRINE PROTECTS COURTS AND THIRD PARTIES FROM LAWSUITS THAT STEM FROM A PLAINTIFF’S WRONGDOING .....	3
II. BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEES SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO SHIFT LOSSES RESULTING FROM THE DEBTOR’S OWN MISCONDUCT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE PROVIDERS .....	6
III. A WEAKENED DOCTRINE WILL LEAD TO A PROLIFERATION OF LAWSUITS FOLLOWING BANKRUPTCIES AGAINST ACCOUNTANTS, FINANCIAL CONSULTANTS, LAWYERS, AND OTHERS VIEWED AS DEEP POCKETS .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Austin's Adm'x v. Winston's Ex'x</i> , 11 Va. 33 (1806) .....	4
<i>Baena v. KPMG</i> , 453 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Banco Nacional de la Vivienda v. Cooper</i> , 680 F.2d 727 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	5
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299, 105 S. Ct. 2622 (1985) .....	4
<i>Besett v. Basnett</i> , 389 So.2d 995 (Fla. 1980).....	5
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 416, 92 S. Ct. 1678 (1972) .....	9, 10
<i>Cenco Inc. v. Seidman &amp; Seidman</i> , 686 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	5, 7, 9
* <i>Earth Trades, Inc. v. T&amp;G Corp.</i> , 108 So.3d 580 (Fla. 2013).....	4-5, 14
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 112 So. 622 (Fla. 1927) .....	4
<i>Holman v. Johnson</i> , 1 Cowp. 341, 98 Eng. Rep. 1120 (K.B.1775).....	4
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>In re Hedged-Investments Assocs.</i> , 84 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>In re: ICP Strategic Credit Income Fund, Ltd. v. DLA Piper L.L.P.</i> , -- Fed. Appx. --, 2018 WL 1902400 (2d Cir. Apr. 23, 2018) .....	13
<i>In re Inofin Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D. Mass. 2016).....	13
<i>In re Palm Beach Fin. Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 09-36379-EPK, 2018 WL 1916177 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Apr. 20, 2018) .....	14-15
* <i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 938 N.E.2d 941 (N.Y. 2010).....	7, 10, 11

\* *Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of PSA, Inc. v. Edwards*,  
437 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2006) .....*passim*

\* *O’Halloran v. First Nat’l Bank of Fla.*, 350 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2003) .....8, 12

*Peterson v. McGladrey LLP*, 792 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2015) .....9, 15

*Ross v. Bolton*, 904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990) .....6

*Seidman & Seidman v. Gee*, 625 So.2d 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....7

*Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner*, 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991).....9

*Turner v. Anderson*, 704 So.2d 748 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....5

*Uecker v. Zentil*, 198 Cal. Rptr. 3d 620 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016),  
as modified (Feb. 5, 2016).....13

*Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty & Co.*, 267 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2001) .....8

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C § 541 .....8

**Other Authorities**

Anthony Lin, *Bankruptcy Trustee Suits Cause Increasing Concern*,  
N.Y.L.J., Nov. 26, 2007, at 1, [https://www.law.com/  
newyorklawjournal/almID/900005496598/](https://www.law.com/newyorklawjournal/almID/900005496598/) .....12

Andrew Morris, Expert Analysis, *Why Continuing Attacks on In Pari  
Delicto Will Fail*, Law360, Sept. 11, 2013,  
<https://www.law360.com/articles/471836/> .....10

Jerome Selvers, *The In Pari Delicto Defense*, 297 N.J. Law. 60 (Dec. 2015) .....11

John W. Wade, *Restitution of Benefits Acquired Through Illegal  
Transactions*, 95 U. Pa. L. Rev. 261 (1947).....4

Samuel C. Wasserman, Note, *Can the Trustee Recover? Imputation of  
Fraud to Bankruptcy Trustees in Suits Against Third-Party  
Service Providers*, 77 Fordham L. Rev. 365 (2008) .....11
